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Equalities Information and Objectives Statement
	Academy:
	Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy

	Year:
	2023-2027



Promoting equality is at the heart of the St Bart’s Multi- Academy Trust’s mission. Our moral purpose is to provide the best education and curriculum in all our academies, enabling every child to realise their full potential. A commitment to equality of opportunity for both pupils and staff is at the core of everything we do. Through the positive promotion of equality, and also by challenging any form of bullying and harassment and creating an environment which champions respect for all, we aim to eliminate discrimination and fulfil our obligations under the Equalities Act 2010.

Vision Statement
Enabling children to ‘grow and flourish’ is central to all that the school offers our children and community, this is underpinned by our Christian Values of Faith, Hope and Love. At Stoke Minster, we hold the belief that all children are valued, unique and created in God’s image; we recognise that all children flourish at different rates and in different areas. We are confident that by creating the correct environment for our children, alongside providing enrichment opportunities both within the curriculum and through the provision of extra-curricular activities we enable children to flourish and achieve their potential. We recognise that as unique individuals flourishing is different for all children, but our provision aims to equip our children with the life skills necessary to enable them to become balanced, creative and successful individuals with a sense of morality, purpose, faith and determination – to experience life in its fullness.
Specific Statutory Duties
Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy aims to meet its obligations under the public sector equality duty by having due regard to the need to:  
Eliminate discrimination and other conduct that is prohibited by the Equality Act 2010  
Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it  
Foster good relations across all characteristics – between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it

Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy has a statutory duty to publish an Equality Information and Objectives Statement, as such we will publish this statement and our objectives on the Academy website and raise awareness of the plan through the Academy newsletter/social media, assemblies/worship, staff meetings and other communications.
The Academy Equality Objectives are updated every 4 years with progress analysed annually. The Academy must publish information relating to persons who share a relevant protected characteristic who are affected by their policies and practices, this information will be updated annually.









Eliminate discrimination and other conduct that is prohibited by the Equality Act 2010  
Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy eliminates discrimination in a number of ways. We ensure that our curriculum relflects our community and gives the children the opportunity to learn about and celebrate a wide range of countries, cultures and religions. 
We are an inclusive school who cater for the needs of our children and work hard to challenge negative stereotypes. 
All children are given the opportunity to take part in a range of extra curricular clubs and these are well attended. 
Our range of policies, including the relational behaviour policy and equality policy, ensure that discrimantion and prohibited conduct is expressly noted. 


Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it  
Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy will advance equality of opportunity by encouraging involvement in our girls football team, adapting our learning environments to support neuro diverse learners, appointing a ‘young interpretor’ team to support new EAL learners into the school, employing a therapy dog to support children in need of emotional support and directing a member of staff to work with children who require speech and language support.

Foster good relations across all characteristics – between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy aims to foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not share it by: Appointing a Chaplain Team to support with prayer during breaktimes, delivering a PSHE curriculum which promotes tolerance and friendship, celebrating the range of cultures and religions we have across the school by holding special days and visiting places of worship, working closely with the Reverend at our local church.


Pupil Characteristics – Academic Year 2023
Total Number of Pupils on roll: 389
	
	Male
	Female
	FSM
	PP
	EAL
	In Care / Looked
After
	SEN
Support
	EHCP
	GRT

	Nursery 
	18
	13
	8
	8
	14
	0
	1
	0
	0

	Reception 
	22
	23
	14
	15
	29
	0
	2
	0
	0

	Year 1 
	21
	32
	19
	20
	30
	0
	8
	2
	0

	Year 2 
	11
	19
	13
	13
	15
	0
	3
	0
	2

	Year 3 
	25
	32
	30
	30
	29
	1
	6
	1
	0

	Year 4 
	33
	23
	32
	34
	28
	1
	12
	1
	0

	Year 5 
	33
	23
	28
	29
	28
	0
	14
	2
	0

	Year 6 
	31
	29
	30
	30
	25
	0
	12
	0
	2


	
Ethnic Categories NB the list of ethnicities is provided by the DfE's Common Basic Data Set.
	White – British
	105
	White - Irish
	0
	Traveller of Irish Heritage
	0

	Gypsy / Roma
	4
	Any Other White Background
	58
	White and Black Caribbean
	0

	White and Black African
	2
	White and Asian
	7
	Any other mixed background
	6

	Indian
	20
	Pakistani
	41
	Bangladeshi
	5

	Any Other Asian Background
	12
	Black Caribbean
	2
	Black - African
	77

	Any Other Black Background
	5
	Chinese
	11
	Any Other Ethnic Group
	31

	Refused
	0
	Information Not Obtained
	0
	



Religion and Belief NB the list of religion and belief is provided by the DfE's Common Basic data Set.
	Baptist
	
	Free Church
	
	Muslim
	
	Seventh Day Adventist
	

	Buddhist
	
	Greek Orthodox
	
	No Religion
	
	Sikh
	

	Church of England
	
	Hindu
	
	Quaker
	
	United Reform Church
	

	Christian
	
	Jewish
	
	Roman Catholic
	
	Other Faith
	

	Congregational
	
	Jehovah’s Witness
	
	Russian Orthodox
	

	Christian  (Ecumenical)
	
	Methodist
	
	Salvation Army
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Equality Objectives – 2023-2027
Stoke Minster CofE Primary Academy has established the following objectives:
	Link to
Public Sector Equality Duty
	Objective
	Measures taken
	Responsibility
	Success Criteria
	Review of Measures taken
Year 1
	Review of Measures taken
Year 2
	Review of Measures taken
Year 3
	Overall Impact Year 4

	Advancing Opportunity for All 
	To ensure all 
pupils are given 
the opportunity 
to make a 
positive 
contribution to
the life of the 
academy.
	Equal opportunities are given to all children in all areas of the curriculum and additional opportunities. Access to the academy is available for all abilities and disabilities
	Principal, SLT
	All academy events have pupils from all groups participating, with monitoring of groups where there is less take up. All pupil groups include all backgrounds and abilities and promote a shared pupil voice.
	
	
	
	

	Fostering god relationships across all protected characteristics
	To prepare children for life in a diverse society.
	We teach about difference and diversity and the impact of stereotyping, prejudice and discrimination through SMSC, PSHE and citizenship and across the curriculum.

	Principal, SLT, Subject leaders
	Children accept and repect difference and show tolerance and acceptance towards those different then themselves.
	
	
	
	

	Advance equality of opportunity between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it 

	To improve attendance rates of pupil premium children
	Updated attendance policy.
Educating parents on the importance of good school attendance.
Home visits when children are absent.
	Principal, SLT, attendance lead
	Attendance of all groups will improve, but particularly pupil premium children.
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